Designation: B 479 – 00
Standard Specification for
Annealed Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Foil for Flexible
Barrier, Food Contact, and Other Applications 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 479; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

sible subcommittee, significantly different from that of any
other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in the specification.
A1.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are10 The Aluminum Association, 900 19th St., NW, Washington, DC 20006.
TABLE 5 Mullen Bursting Strength
Nominal Thickness (in.)
Bursting Strength (psi)
Min Max
0.0008 8 23
0.0010 11 31
0.0015 22 55
0.0020 40 90
0.0030 75 150
0.0040 110 220
0.0050 140 280
B 479
5
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A1.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining process 0.0X
0.10 through 0.55 %
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 % as
0.X0 or 0.X5.)
0.XX
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, etc.
(except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A1.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron; Copper;
Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc (Note
A1.1); Titanium; Other Elements, Each; Other Elements, Total;
Aluminum (Note A1.2).
NOTE A1.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between zinc and titanium, or
are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A1.2—Aluminum is specified asminimumfor unalloyed alumi-
num and as aremainderfor aluminum alloys.
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. TYPICAL WATER VAPOR TRANSMISSION RATES FOR ALUMINUM FOIL
X1.1 Water vapor transmission (WVT) rates obtained by
any of the procedures covered by Test Methods E 96, on
several specimens from the same sample may vary 10 % or
more. Because of difficulty in obtaining consistent test results
and because such test requires an elapsed time of 4 to 5 days
or more, water vapor transmission limits are not considered
practical as a specification requirement.
X1.1.1 When aluminum foil is used as a flexible barrier
material it is usually combined with, or laminated to other
materials such as paper, plastics, etc. These composite materi-
als exhibit WVT rates considerably less than the plain foil.
X1.2 It has been found that the WVT rates of laminated
structures, especially those containing aluminum foil, ordi-
narily cannot be determined from that of the individual
components. This is especially true of creased laminates.
Therefore to ensure accuracy the actual gain or loss of moisture
through the entire laminated structure must be determined.
X1.3 However, as general information, Fig. X1.1 presents
values which may be considered as typical for the various foil
thicknesses.
FIG. X1.1 Typical Water Vapor Transmission Rates for 1145 Plain Aluminum Foil at 100°F and 96 % Relative Humidity
B 479
6